Other liabilities 519,673 (13,086) 506,587 160,714 1,079 161,793

Financial liabilities at FVTPL 126,239 -   126,239 231,792 -   231,792

 14,641,375 105,845 14,747,220 14,563,826 125,990 14,689,816

Net Exposure P231,418 P46,462 P277,880 P449,169 P28,125 P477,294

The table below indicates the third currencies which the FCDU of the Bank has
significant exposure to as at December 31, 2021 and 2020 based on its foreign
currency denominated assets and liabilities and its forecasted cash flows. The
analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of other currency
rates against the USD, with all other variables held constant on the results of
operations (due to the fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities)
and OCI. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction of net
income or OCI while positive amount reflects a net potential increase. Change in
currency rates are based on the historical movements of each currency for the same
period:

Foreign
Currency

Appreciates by

Effects
on Profit

before Tax
(in Thousands)

Foreign
Currency

Depreciates by

Effects
on Profit

before Tax
(in Thousands)

2021
Currency
USD 50% 115.71 -50% -115.71
Others 40% 18.58 -40% -18.58

2020
Currency
USD 50% 224.58 -50% -224.58
Others 40% 11.25 -40% -11.25

- 62 -

Information relating to the Bank’s currency derivatives is contained in Note 26. The
Bank has outstanding foreign currency spot transactions (in equivalent peso
amounts) of P0.6 billion (sold) and P0.4 billion (bought) as at December 31, 2021
and P0.9 billion (sold) and none (bought) as at December 31, 2020.

Foreign exchange factor sensitivities (“FX Delta”) represent the change in the net
present value of the foreign exchange portfolios caused by a unit shift of 100.0% of
the underlying currency’s exchange rate. The FX Delta risk comes from the FX
exposure of derivatives, the hedging of foreign exchange positions and foreign
currency cash positions.

The Bank’s policy is to maintain foreign currency exposure within acceptable limits
and within existing regulatory guidelines.

Foreign currency liabilities generally consist of foreign currency deposits in the
Bank’s FCDU. Foreign currency deposits are generally used to fund the Bank’s